[Legal Notice 54]

## SOLOMON ISLAND INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 OF 1978)

## NOTIFICATION OF THE ELECTION OF PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by paragraph 9(b) of the Schedule Constitution, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby declare that HONOURABLE MANASSEH SOGAVARE was duly elected Prime Minister of Solomon Islands by the Members of Parliament at the meeting held for the election of Prime Minister on the 4th of May, 2006.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of July, 2006

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.